Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:  Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7
Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T
Image 1  r10_04-07-000-0263  Contents Index  About

L“\F\H Rt\;’QrTS cmf;'df.ﬂb'
Series |0, Box # Foldueb

Bowna BooK Cohologed
EShalved in "Aronivas ;
"1960 Cansws of
Po pwlation (AL),
Volwrex Il Pact 2"

Names:

Bound Book, UAH Census of Population Characteristics of the
Archives Shelves Population

Places:
Alabama

Types:
report

Dates:
1950



Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:  Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7
Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T
Image2 r10 _04-07-000-0264  Contents Index  About

r U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE BUREAU OF THE CENSUS
Charles Sawyer, Sceretary Roy V. Peel, Director

A Report of the Seventeenth Decennial Census
of the United States

Census of Population:1950

Volume I1
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POPULATION

Number of Inhabitants, General and Detailed Characteristics
of the Population

Part 2
ALABAMA

Prepared under the supervision of
HOWARD G. BRUNSMAN
Chief, Population and Housing Division

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON : 1952

Names:
Brunsman, Howard Peel, Roy V. Census of Population Characteristics of the
G. Sawyer, Charles Population

Places:
Washington, AL

Types:
report

Dates:
1952



Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:  Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7 '
Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T
Image3  rl10 _04-07-000-0265  Contents Index  About

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
Page Page
General S e —— o e xi Definitions and explanations—Continued
Published data for nonwhite population . xi Citizenship..___.__________ . . xvii
Availability of unpublished data_____ xi Marital status and married couples_ _ - xvii
Household and family_______________ P . ;|
Population trends  ____ i . SEs xii Relationship to head of household_ _____ - oxwil
Residence in 1940_________ ______ ; Xix
Definitions and explanations ____ i ii Country of birth of foreign-born white____ _ xix
Usual place of residence._ A - School enrollment_ . ______ e e xix
Completencss of enumeration_ _ | Year of school in which enrolled and years of
Urban and rural residence | school completed___ _____ - xxX
Urbanized areas__ o Employment status_______._______ xxi
Typesof places______ __________ Hours worked during census week______ - xxiii
Farm population—rural and urban Weeks worked in 1940_________ R ¢ 4111
Rural-nonfarm population. == Oceupation, industry, and class of worker.__ xxiii
Standard metropolitan areas ___ = Income._________ _____ — cmsannsc XXWI
Quality of data for small areas . _ =
Medians...____ = Reliability of sample data_ __ IR < 44111
Rtace and color. . = z Sample design____._____ ____________ - Xxviii
Age.... e Sampling variabil SRR 2 xxvili
Nativity . __ __ = Ratio estimates _ ERRICTRTOR. - | - -

TABLES

[Bee list of tables proceding cach chapter]

Chapter A. Number of inhabitants (Tables 1-9).
Chapter B,  General characteristics (Tables 10-50).
Chapter C.  Detailed characteristics (Tables 51-94).

Corrections of errors discovered after the State
bulletins were issued are listed on page xxxi.

Vi
wAH ?U;’Er?'s CetleSios,
Series |0, Box ¥, Foldeeb

Bouva %\‘-\OH] Cﬁ+‘ﬁl°5¢d

L5halvad ivn Aronivag

" 195p Carsws of
fo ?m\-&:..'\'\'ow ({-\L.)J
Vo lwe “) Pact 2

Names: .
Number & Inhabitants
Characteristics of Population Trends

Types:
report



Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:  Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7

Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T
About

Image 4 r10_04-07-000-0266  Contents  Index

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

ROY V. PEEL, Direcrer

A. Ross Ecxeer, Depusy Director
Howazp C. Grieves, Assiszant Director
Coxmap Tasvees, Assistant Director
Mozrris H. Haxsex, Assistant Director for Statistical Standards
Lowsere T. Gavr, Assiszans Di for Operasions

Cavvear L. Deprice, Coerds I Statistics

Leox E Teumsnerr, Chief D_p.q&,
Franx R. Wisow, Informarien Assistant to the Director
P ion and Housing Divisi
Howaxn G. Barsmaas, Chief
Hesar S Semvore, Jr., Asvistanr Chicf far Pa =
Rosest B. VoiomT, Assistans Charf far Operations
Warwz F. Ducouzery, desistams Chief for Housing
Eowox D. Gosorms, Program Coordzmacsr
Demographic Scatistics—Hensy D. Sheldon, Cig
Social Seatistics—Pasl C. Glick, Chaef 4
Coord : for M. s Sibriin G i B &
m Seatistics—Robere B. Pearl, Caf
O:npu‘n: aod Industry Searistics—David L. Kaplan, Chief
Iaufm:_mm.! Popelation Seatistics—W. Parker Mauldin, Chirf
Territories aod Posscssions—Joc! Williams, Chief
Statistical Sampling—Joseph Secinberg, Chief
Seatistical Procedures—Mortoa A. Meyer, Chirf
Processing Opcraticas—Mileon D. Licberman, Chief
Admini ive Service Divisi Warrea L. Keenes, Chisf
Agriculture Division—Ray Hozeny, Chivf
Budget Oficesr—Cnances H. ALrxaNDER
Business Division—Hanvey Kaieiv, Aeting Chief ‘
w Tabulation Office—Jonn . Lunwon, Chief 1
Field Division—]Jacx B. Rosswrsow, Chief |

Foreign Trade Division—]. Eowarp Evv, Chief
Geography Division—Crarevcn E. Barscmisr, Chief
Governments Division—Arviw D. Maxwvir, Chief
Industry Division—Maxwsws R. Conxrn, Chisf
Machine Tabulation Division—C. F. Van Axen, Chéef
Personnel Division—IeLex D. Avmon, Chief

This volume comprises Series P-A, P-B, and P-C bullctins.

SUGGESTED IDENTIFICATION

U. S. Bureaw of the Census, U, 5. Cenrar of Population: 1950. Vol. 11, Ch. of rhe Popul,
Part 2, Alabama.  U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D. C., 1952,

For sale by the Superi 1 of D , U. 8. G Printing Office, Washington 25, D. C.
or any of the Field Offices of the Department of Commerce i 5 Price $2.50

Names:

Alexander, Charles H. Sheldon, Henry D.

Shryock, Henry S., Jr.

Kehres, Walter L.
Lennon, John J.

Eckler, A. Ross

Almon, Helen D.

Bancroft, Gertrude

Batschelet, Clarence
E.

Brunsman, Howard
G

Conklin, Maxwell R.
Daugherty, Wayne F.

Dedrick, Calvert L.

Places:

Washington, AL

Ely, J. Edward

Galt, Lowell T.
Glick, Paul C.
Goldfield, Edwin D.
Grieves, Howard C.
Hansen, Morris H.
Hurley, Ray

Kailin, Harvey
Kaplan, David L.

Liberman, Milton D.

Manvel, Allen D.
Mauldin, W. Parker
Meyer, Morton A.
Pearl, Robert B.
Peel, Roy V.
Robertson, Jack B.
Sawyer, Charles

Steinberg, Joseph
Taeuber, Conrad
Truesdell, Leon E.
Van Aken, C. F.
Vorght, Robert B.
Williams, Joel
Wilson, Frank R.



Types:
report

Dates:
1952



Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:  Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7 '
Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T
Image 5 r10 _04-07-000-0267  Contents Index  About

PREFACE

This volume presents statistics on the number of inhabitants and the characteristics of the population of the State,
its counties, standard metropolitan areas, nrban places, and other constituent areas. The data sre based upon tabulations
from the Seventeenth Decennial Census of the population of the United States, its Territories and possessions, conducted
as of April 1, 1950. Provision for the Seventeenth D ial C was made in the act providing for the Fifteenth and
subsequent decennial censuses, approved June 18, 1929, as amended.

The major portion of the information compiled from the Census of Population of 1950 is contained in Volume I, Num-
ber of Inhabitants, and in Volume 11, Characieristics of the Population. These final volumes first appeared in the form of
three series of State bulletins: Series P-A, “Number of Inhabitants’; Series P-13, “General Characteristies’; and Series
P-C, “Detailed Characteristics.”

Final Population Volumes I and I1 are assembled as follows:

Population Volume I comprises the Series P-A bulletins, thereby providing in a single publieation the distribution
of the Nation's inhabitants among and within the States and the Territories, posscssions, ete,

Population Volume IT comprises all three series of bulleting (Series P-A, P-B, and P-C). This volume is divided into
a United tates Summary part, a part for each State, and parts for the Territories and possessions, each part comprising the
three bulletins for that area, All reports for a given State are thereby made available within a single binding. The three
‘bulletin serics (P-A, P-B, and P-(C) represent Chapters A, B, and C of the corresponding State part of Population Volume IT.

The materials prescnted here were prepared under the supervision of Howard G. Brunsman, Chief, Population and
Housing Division, and Dr, Henry S. Shryoek, Jr., Assistant Chief for Population Statisties, with the assistance of Edwin D.
Galdfield, Program Coordinator, and Charies Merzel. They were prepared by Dr. Paul C. Glick, Chief, Social Statistics
‘Bection, assisted by Severn Provus, Emanuel Landau, Elizabeth A. Larmon, and Arthur F. Grube; Dr. Henry D. Sheldon,

Chief, Demographic Statisties Bection, assisted by Charles P. Brinkman, Tobia Bressler, Robert L. Rowland, and Suzanne F,

Bershad; Gertrude Banecroft, Coordinator for M wer Btatisti isted by Max Bhor, Herman P. Miller, Lillian

Palenius, and Lean R. Paley; and David L. Kaplan, Chief, Oceupation and Industry Statistics Section, assisted by Claire
Casey, Dorothy B. Hayden, Elsie K. Goodman, and William J. Milligan.

The compilation of the statistics was under the direction of Robert B. Voight, Assistant Chief for Operations, assisted
by Merton A. Meyer, Milton D. Lieberman, E. Richard Bourdon, Edward I. Lober, Mary E. Ivins, Eva Tolchinsky, Lillian I.
Hoffman, and Martin Frishberg. Sampling procedures were under the direction of Joseph Steinberg, Chief, Statistical
Sampling Bection, assisted by Joseph Waksberg. The technical editorial work and planning were under the supervision of
Mildred M. Russell, assisted by Dorothy M. Belzer.

The collection of the information on which these statisties were based was under the supervision of Lowell T. Galt,
then Chief, Field Division, with the assistance of Jack B. Robertson, John M. Bell, Leon 8. Geoffrey, and Harold Nisselson.
The geographie work, including the delineation of pecial types of urban territory and the preparation of maps, was under
the supervision of Clarence E. Batschelet, Chief, Geography Division with the assistance of Dr. Robert C. K love,
Dr. Vincent M. Throop, and William T. Fay. The tabulations were under the supervision of C. F. Van Aken, Chief,
Machine Tabulation Division, with the assistance of Morton Boisen, and Howard T. Jenkins. Robert H. Brooks of the
Administrative Service Division was responsible for printing arrangements,

In addition to those of the present staff, important econtributions to the general planning of the 1950 Census were made

by the late J. C. Capt, Director of the Census until his retirement on August 17, 1949, and Dr. Philip M. Hauser, Acting
Director until Marech 9, 1950.

December 1952, ur

Names:

Bancroft, Gertrude
Batschelet, Clarence
E.
Bell, John M.
Belzer, Dorothy M.
Bershad, Suzanne F.
Boisen, Morton
Bourdon, E. Richard
Bressler, Tobia
Brinkman, Charles P.
Brooks, Robert H.
Brunsman, Howard
G.
Capt, J. C.

Casey, Claire

Fay, William T.
Frishberg, Martin
Galt, Lowell T.
Geldfield, Edwin D.
Geoffrey, Leon S.
Glick, Paul C.
Goodman, Elsie K.
Grube, Arthur F.
Hauser, Philip M., Dr.
Hayden, Dorothy S.
Hoffman, Lillian I.
Ivins, Mary E.
Jenkins, Howard T.

Kaplan, David L.
Klove, Robert C., Dr.
Landau, Emanuel

Larmon, Elizabeth A.
Lieberman, Milton D.

Lober, Edward 1.
Merzel, Charles
Meyer, Morton A.
Miller, Herman P.
Milligan, William J.
Nisselson, Harold
Palenius, Lillian
Paley, Leon R.
Provus, Serven

Robertson, Jack B.
Rowland, Robert L.
Russell, Mildred M.
Sheldon, Henry D.
Shor, Max
Shryock, Henry S., Jr.
Steinberg, Joseph
Throop, Vincent M.,
Dr.
Tolchinsky, Eva
Van Aken, C. F.
Voight, Robert B.
Waksberg, Joseph



Types:
report

Dates:
Dec 1952



Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:  Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7

Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T
Image 6 r10_04-07-000-0268  Contents Index  About

U. S. CENSUS OF POPULATION: 1950
Volume

I Number of Inhabitants (comprising Series P-A bulletins)
IT Characteristics of the Population (comprising Series P-A, P~B, and P-C bulletins)
ITT Census Tract Statistics (comprising Series P-D bulletins)
IV Special Reports: Employment Characteristies, Occupational and Industrial Charaeteristics, Char-
acteristies of Families, Marital Status, Institutional Population, Nativity and Parentage, Non-
white Population by Race, Persons of Spanish Surname, Puerto Ricans in Continental bnited

n‘;tatea. State of Birth, Mobility of the Population, Characteristies by Bize of Place, Education,
ertility.

U. S. CENSUS OF HOUSING: 1950
Volume
I General Characteristics (comprising Series H-A bulletins)

II Nonfarm Housing Characteristics (comprising Series H-B bulletins)
II1 Farm Housing Characteristies
IV Residential Financing

V Block Btatistics (comprising Series H-E bulletins)
Housing statistics for census tracts are included in the Population Series P-D bulletins.

POPULATION VOLUME II

This volume comprises 54 parts, as listed below:
. United States Summary 21

1 . Massachusetts 41. South Dakota

2. Alabama 22. Michigan 42, Tennessee

3. Arizona 23. Minnesota 43. Texas

4. Arkansas 24. Mississippi 44. Utah

5. California 25. Missouri 45. Vermont

i, Colorado 26. Montana 46, Virginia

7. Connecticut 27. Nebraska 47. Washington

8. Delaware 28. Nevada 48, West Virginia

9. Distriet of Columbia 29. New Hampshire 49. Wisconsin

10. Florida 30. New Jersey 50. Wyoming

11. Georgia 31. New Mexico 51-54, Territories and possessions (bound
12. Idaho 32. New York together)

13, Illinois 33. North Carolina 51. Alaska

14. Indiana 34. North Dakota 52. Hawaii

15. Towa 35. Ohio 53. Puerto Rico

16, Kansas 36. Oklahoma 54. American Samoa, Canal Zone,
17. Kentucky 37. Oregon Guam, Virgin Islands of the
18. Louisiana 38. Pennsylvania United Statea

19, Maine 39. Rhode Island

20. Maryland 40. South Carolina

Names:

Housing Census Population Census
Types:
report

States' Populations



Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:  Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7
Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T
Contents Index  About

Table of Contents
Image 1 (r10_04-07-000-0263) Image 4 (r10_04-07-000-0266) Table of Contents
Image 2 (r10_04-07-000-0264) Image S (r10_04-07-000-0267) Name & Place Index

Image 3 (r10_04-07-000-0265) Image 6 (r10_04-07-000-0268) About the Collection




Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection:

Series 10, Box 4, Folder 7

Census of Population - Alabama, 1950 - SAYS "RESHELVED," BUT ISN'T

Contents Index  About

Name & Place Index

Alabama 1

Alexander, Charles H. 4
Almon, Helen D. 4
Bancroft, Gertrude 4, 5
Batschelet, Clarence E. 4, 5
Bell, John M. 5

Belzer, Dorothy M. 5
Bershad, Suzanne F. 5
Boisen, Morton 5

Bound Book, UAH Archives Shelves 1
Bourdon, E. Richard 5
Bressler, Tobia 5
Brinkman, Charles P. 5
Brooks, Robert H. 5
Brunsman, Howard G. 2, 4, 5
Capt,J.C. 5

Casey, Claire 5

Census of Population 1, 2
Characteristics of the Population 1, 2
Conklin, Maxwell R. 4
Daugherty, Wayne F. 4
Dedrick, Calvert L. 4
Eckler, A. Ross 4

Ely, J. Edward 4

Fay, William T. 5
Frishberg, Martin 5

Galt, Lowell T. 4, 5
Geldfield, Edwin D. 5
Geoffrey, Leon S. 5
Glick, Paul C. 4, 5
Goldfield, Edwin D. 4
Goodman, Elsie K. 5
Grieves, Howard C. 4
Grube, Arthur F. 5
Hansen, Morris H. 4
Hauser, Philip M., Dr. 5
Hayden, Dorothy S. 5
Hoffman, Lillian I. 5
Housing Census 6
Hurley, Ray 4

Ivins, Mary E. 5

Jenkins, Howard T. 5
Kailin, Harvey 4

Kaplan, David L. 4, 5

Kehres, Walter L. 4
Klove, Robert C., Dr. 5
Landau, Emanuel 5
Larmon, Elizabeth A. 5
Lennon, John J. 4
Liberman, Milton D. 4
Lieberman, Milton D. 5
Lober, Edward 1. 5
Manvel, Allen D. 4
Mauldin, W. Parker 4
Merzel, Charles 5
Meyer, Morton A. 4, 5
Miller, Herman P. 5
Milligan, William J. 5
Nisselson, Harold 5
Number & Characteristics of Inhabitants 3
Palenius, Lillian 5
Paley, Leon R. 5

Pearl, Robert B. 4

Peel, Roy V. 2, 4
Population Census 6
Population Trends 3
Provus, Serven 5
Robertson, Jack B. 4, 5
Rowland, Robert L. 5
Russell, Mildred M. 5
Sawyer, Charles 2, 4
Sheldon, Henry D. 4, 5
Shor, Max 5

Shryock, Henry S., Jr. 4, 5
States' Populations 6
Steinberg, Joseph 4, 5
Taeuber, Conrad 4
Throop, Vincent M., Dr. 5
Tolchinsky, Eva 5
Truesdell, Leon E. 4
Van Aken, C.F. 4, 5
Voight, Robert B. 5
Vorght, Robert B. 4
Waksberg, Joseph 5
Washington, AL 2, 4
Williams, Joel 4
Wilson, Frank R. 4



Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection

Preferred Citation: Frances Cabaniss Roberts Collection, Archives and Special Collections, M. Louis Salmon
Library, University of Alabama in Huntsville, Huntsville, AL.

Collection Scope and Content: The Collection of 114 Linear ft. includes a total of 156 Archival Boxes. The
Frances Cabaniss Roberts collection covers the historical records of the Cabaniss Roberts family. This collection
contains extensive correspondence records of the Cabaniss Roberts family circa 1830 to 1930.

Archives/Special Collections Access Restrictions: None

Conditions Governing Use: This material may be protected under U. S. Copyright Law (Title 17, U.S. Code) which
governs the making of photocopies or reproductions of copyrighted materials. You may use the digitized material for
private study, scholarship, or research. Though the University of Alabama in Huntsville Archives and Special
Collections has physical ownership of the material in its collections, in some cases we may not own the copyright to
the material. It is the patron's obligation to determine and satisfy copyright restrictions when publishing or otherwise
distributing materials found in our collections.

Provenance: Gift of Johanna Shields on October 28, 2006.

A\

THE UNIVERSITY OF
ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE

The UAH Archives and Special Collections
M. Louis Salmon Library



